optimization, resulting in a more beneficial exploration/exploitation
trade-off. These findings suggest that hierarchical decomposition with
biologically motivated control can provide real performance benefits in
terms of both convergence stability and robustness to variations of the
learning environment.

In summary, the results emphasize that cognitive-inspired
hierarchical learning architectures can offer a pathway to scalable and
human-like adaptive intelligence. The ability of the framework to support
successful navigation in complex dynamic environments (GridWorld,
autonomous navigation, and smart city coordination) suggests its
capacity to be adapted to deployable scenarios across autonomous
robotics, energy-efficient design, and intelligent transportation
systems. As a continuation of this work, future research will examine
transfer learning methods across heterogeneous tasks, nearness of
self-organizing sub-policy hierarchies, and multi-agent collaboration
behavior. The future work will also focus on interpretability through
attention-based visualization methods and increased decision-making
transparency through neuro-symbolic reasoning.

14

Metric
HBRL vs

DQN
HBRL vs

PPO
HBRL vs

SAC
Task Completion Rate p = 0.004 p = 0.008 p = 0.006
Cumulative Reward p = 0.002 p = 0.009 p = 0.007

Table 8
p-values from t-tests comparing HBRL and baseline methods

Environment Metric HBRL
Baseline
(DQN) Improvement

GridWorld Task
Completion
Rate

90% 75% +15%

Cumulative
Reward

450 350 +100

Learning
Efficiency

5,000 eps 12,000
eps

2.4× faster

Autonomous
Vehicle
Navigation

Cumulative
Reward

320 250 +70

Learning
Efficiency

20,000 eps 28,500
eps

1.4× faster

Smart City
Infrastructure

Task
Completion
Rate

85% 65% +20%

Generalization
Retention

80%–90% –20%–
30% drop

High
robustness

Note: DQN = Deep Q-Network, HBRL = Hierarchical Brain-Inspired
Reinforcement Learning.

Table 7
Comparative analysis of final performance metrics for HBRL and

baseline models

Artificial Intelligence and Applications Vol. 00  Iss. 00  2026

6. Summary
HBRL agents outperformed baseline agents on tasks in the

simulated worlds, highlighting the value of task decomposition and
adaptation in decision-making.

Global Environment: The HBRL agents achieved a 90% task
completion rate while existing agents achieved a 75% task completion
rate. The HBRL’s hierarchical architecture enabled decision-making via
task breakdown into sub-tasks, each with less inefficiency when you are
doing the action.

Autonomous Vehicle Navigation: The HBRL agents received a
total cumulative reward of 320, whereas existing agents received a total
cumulative reward of 250. The HBRL sellers have been able to adapt